

No. 21-1397

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Evan J. Davis
HOCHMAN SALKIN TOSCHER
PEREZ P.C.
9150 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 300
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
(310) 281-3200
Davis@taxlitigator.com

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001-5369
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

Daniel B. Levin
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Avenue
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426
(213) 683-9135
Daniel.Levin@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Circuits Are Split As To When Dual-Purpose Communications Are Privileged.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach To The Question Presented Is Wrong.....	10
C. The Petition Presents An Excellent And Rare Vehicle.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	11
<i>City of Roseville Employees’ Retirement System v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3083000 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2022).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 4, 10
<i>L.D. v. United Behavioral Health</i> , 2022 WL 3139520 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2022).....	4, 8
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	11
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	8, 11
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Judson</i> , 322 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1963)	7
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	10
<i>Valero Energy Corp. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
